
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 49

ANSWERED ON – 07/12/2022


SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


49 # SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) district-wise number of primary, secondary and higher secondary schools upgraded under the Samagra Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) in Rajasthan during each of the last three year, including the current year;


(b) the district-wise number of schools under the SSA, which have been equipped with evening classes as well as library and sports facilities during the said period; and


(c) the current enrollment rate of girls at primary and secondary level schools respectively;

the details thereof, with a special reference to the girls from scheduled caste, scheduled tribe and backward classes communities respectively?


   ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SMT. ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): The district-wise details of primary, secondary and higher secondary schools upgraded under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha in Rajasthan during the last three years, i.e. from 2020-

21 to 2022-23 are at Annexure-I.


(b): No provisions have been made for evening classes in the State of Rajasthan. The State has made provision for No-Bag-Saturday in the school curriculum, to ensure the holistic development of children. All co-scholastic activities for the holistic development of children are integrated into the school curriculum through No-Bag-Day (NBD). Sports and the Library activities are integrated into the schools’ weekly calendar. For the purpose of enhancing sports facilities and enriching the school library, annual grants are provided under Samagra Shiksha. The details of the number of schools and annual grants provided for Library activities and Sports activities during the last three years, i.e. from 2020-21 to 2022-23 are at Annexure-II.


(c): The gross enrolment rate of girls at Primary and Secondary level for All, SC & ST Category during 2021-22 is as under:


ALL

Social Category

SC ST OBC

Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary Primary Secondary

106.44 75.68 114.77 79.85 108.85 74.37 NA

Data Source :UDISE 2021-22

*****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

49 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT, HON’BLE MP REGARDING

SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


Statement showing district-wise details of primary, secondary and higher secondary schools upgraded under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha in Rajasthan in the last three years, i.e. from 2020-21 to 2022-23.


    2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

S.No. District Primary to

Upper Primary

Secondary to

Higher

secondary

- Primary to Upper

Primary

1 Ajmer 0 0 0 11

2 Alwar 2 0 0 3

3 Banswara 0 0 0 0

4 Baran 0 0 0 0

5 Barmer 1 0 0 38

6 Bharatpur 1 0 0 0

7 Bhilwara 0 0 0 0

8 Bikaner 1 0 0 13

9 Bundi 0 0 0 0

10 Chittaurgarh 0 0 0 9

11 Churu 0 1 0 4

12 Dausa 0 0 0 0

13 Dhaulpur 6 0 0 0

14 Dungarpur 3 0 0 7

15 Ganganagar 3 0 0 0

16 Hanumangarh 0 1 0 4

17 Jaipur 1 0 0 2

18 Jaisalmer 5 0 0 26

19 Jalore 1 0 0 1

20 Jhalawar 1 0 0 0

21 Jhunjhunu 0 0 0 0

22 Jodhpur 2 1 0 36

23 Karauli 1 0 0 1

24 Kota 0 0 0 0

25 Nagaur 4 0 0 13

26 Pali 0 0 0 0

27 Pratapgarh 1 0 0 0

28 Rajsamand 0 0 0 0

29 S.Madhopur 7 0 0 0

30 Sikar 0 0 0 2

31 Sirohi 2 0 0 0

32 Tonk 0 0 0 0

33 Udaipur 0 0 0 17

 Total 42 3 0 187


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 49 FOR ANSWER ON 07.12.2022 ASKED BY SHRI RAJENDRA GEHLOT, HON’BLE

MP REGARDING SAMAGRA SHIKSHA ABHIYAN


A. Statement showing district-wise details of schools and annual grants provided for Library and Sports Activities under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha in Rajasthan during 2020-21.


SN


Distt.

2020-21

Library Grant Sports Grants

Elementary Secondary Total Elementary Secondary Total

Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh)

1 Ajmer 1332 104.85000 512 94.65000 184

4
199.50000 1332 92.64000 337 84.25000 1669 176.89000

2 Alwar 2048 165.54000 774 143.70000 282

2
309.24000 2048 144.28000 369 92.25000 2417 236.53000

3 Banswara 2705 128.80000 455 86.30000 316

0
215.10000 2705 154.37000 339 84.75000 3044 239.12000

4 Baran 1283 78.71000 303 57.45000 158

6

136.16000 1283 80.31000 116 29.00000 1399 109.31000

5 Barmer 4015 244.14000 688 127.25000 470

3
371.39000 4015 250.31000 443 110.75000 4458 361.06000

6 Bharatpur 1177 93.17000 534 100.45000 171

1
193.62000 1177 82.09000 261 65.25000 1438 147.34000

7 Bhilwara 2300 161.83000 561 105.75000 286

1
267.58000 2300 152.24000 274 68.50000 2574 220.74000

8 Bikaner 1547 91.66000 423 78.65000 197

0
170.31000 1547 95.51000 286 71.50000 1833 167.01000

9 Bundi 970 66.38000 270 50.60000 124

0
116.98000 970 63.46000 135 33.75000 1105 97.21000

10 Chittaurgarh 1407 105.37000 408 76.95000 181

5
182.32000 1407 95.71000 124 31.00000 1531 126.71000

11 Churu 896 79.90000 496 88.90000 139

2
168.80000 896 66.08000 320 80.00000 1216 146.08000

12 Dausa 1160 81.18000 372 68.45000 153

2
149.63000 1160 76.60000 215 53.75000 1375 130.35000

13 Dhaulpur 835 54.93000 285 51.65000 112

0
106.58000 835 53.75000 204 51.00000 1039 104.75000

14 Dungarpur 2271 112.28000 390 72.30000 266

1
184.58000 2271 131.27000 255 63.75000 2526 195.02000

15 Ganganagar 1449 100.84000 469 88.45000 191

8
189.29000 1449 95.41000 173 43.25000 1622 138.66000

16 Hanumangarh 718 63.01000 350 66.30000 106

8
129.31000 718 52.50000 196 49.00000 914 101.50000

17 Jaipur 2745 205.64000 941 173.00000 368

6
378.64000 2745 186.65000 478 119.50000 3223 306.15000

18 Jaisalmer 994 56.96000 187 35.30000 118

1
92.26000 994 60.58000 71 17.75000 1065 78.33000

19 Jalore 1496 97.84000 382 71.90000 187

8
169.74000 1496 96.08000 238 59.50000 1734 155.58000

20 Jhalawar 1365 101.53000 322 62.25000 168

7
163.78000 1365 92.53000 149 37.25000 1514 129.78000

21 Jhunjhunu 1017 84.25000 509 93.15000 152

6
177.40000 1017 72.37000 213 53.25000 1230 125.62000

22 Jodhpur 2776 166.18000 683 125.40000 345

9
291.58000 2776 172.08000 358 89.50000 3134 261.58000

23 Karauli 1055 70.46000 307 57.65000 136

2
128.11000 1055 68.31000 140 35.00000 1195 103.31000

24 Kota 772 63.96000 312 58.05000 108

4
122.01000 772 54.92000 145 36.25000 917 91.17000

25 Nagaur 2246 160.66000 736 135.70000 298

2
296.36000 2246 149.78000 342 85.50000 2588 235.28000

26 Pali 1331 111.46000 487 90.95000 181

8
202.41000 1331 95.27000 238 59.50000 1569 154.77000

27 Pratapgarh 1508 76.59000 205 39.05000 171

3
115.64000 1508 88.00000 139 34.75000 1647 122.75000

28 Rajsamand 1392 96.95000 295 55.85000 168

7

152.80000 1392 91.76000 124 31.00000 1516 122.76000

29 S.Madhopur 761 53.95000 298 55.55000 105

9
109.50000 761 50.57000 136 34.00000 897 84.57000

30 Sikar 1326 112.02000 595 108.85000 192

1
220.87000 1326 95.22000 283 70.75000 1609 165.97000

31 Sirohi 766 46.83000 232 43.60000 998 90.43000 766 47.90000 149 37.25000 915 85.15000

32 Tonk 1114 84.37000 328 61.80000 144

2
146.17000 1114 76.14000 130 32.50000 1244 108.64000

33 Udaipur 3649 189.93000 732 137.85000 438

1
327.78000 3649 214.73000 360 90.00000 4009 304.73000

  Total 52426 3512.17000 148

41

2763.70000 672

67

6275.87000 52426 3399.42000 7740 1935.00000 60166 5334.42000


B. Statement showing district-wise details of schools and annual grants provided for Library and Sports Activities under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha in Rajasthan during 2021-22.


SN


Distt.

2021-22

Library Grant Sports Grants

Elementary Secondary Total Elementary Secondary Total

Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in

lakh)

Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh)

1 Ajmer 1325 118.0100 516 95.7000 1841 213.71000 1325 92.1300 516 129.0000 1841 221.13000

2 Alwar 2037 184.6500 786 147.5500 2823 332.20000 2037 143.2500 786 196.5000 2823 339.75000

3 Banswara 2731 174.7900 455 86.9500 3186 261.74000 2731 155.6700 455 113.7500 3186 269.42000

4 Baran 1278 95.8200 308 58.9500 1586 154.77000 1278 79.8600 308 77.0000 1586 156.86000

5 Barmer 4014 299.6600 694 128.8000 4708 428.46000 4014 250.1800 694 173.5000 4708 423.68000

6 Bharatpur 1172 104.6800 544 102.5500 1716 207.23000 1172 81.6400 544 136.0000 1716 217.64000

7 Bhilwara 2300 189.4000 562 106.5500 2862 295.95000 2300 152.2000 562 140.5000 2862 292.70000

8 Bikaner 1547 113.1900 428 80.3000 1975 193.49000 1547 95.2700 428 107.0000 1975 202.27000

9 Bundi 965 77.8500 274 51.6000 1239 129.45000 965 63.0500 274 68.5000 1239 131.55000

10 Chittaurgarh 1409 121.1700 408 77.8000 1817 198.97000 1409 95.8100 408 102.0000 1817 197.81000

11 Churu 886 86.1400 504 91.0000 1390 177.14000 886 65.2200 504 126.0000 1390 191.22000

12 Dausa 1166 95.2600 375 69.9000 1541 165.16000 1166 76.7800 375 93.7500 1541 170.53000

13 Dhaulpur 832 65.4400 287 52.5000 1119 117.94000 832 53.5200 287 71.7500 1119 125.27000

14 Dungarpur 2275 148.8700 394 74.8500 2669 223.72000 2275 131.3100 394 98.5000 2669 229.81000

15 Ganganagar 1450 118.5000 468 88.7500 1918 207.25000 1450 95.5000 468 117.0000 1918 212.50000

16 Hanumangarh 708 67.8800 358 67.7500 1066 135.63000 708 51.6400 358 89.5000 1066 141.14000

17 Jaipur 2735 233.9500 962 178.6000 3697 412.55000 2735 185.3500 962 240.5000 3697 425.85000

18 Jaisalmer 994 71.3800 189 35.8000 1183 107.18000 994 60.5400 189 47.2500 1183 107.79000

19 Jalore 1489 116.6900 386 72.9000 1875 189.59000 1489 95.5700 386 96.5000 1875 192.07000

20 Jhalawar 1360 116.5600 323 62.8000 1683 179.36000 1360 92.2800 323 80.7500 1683 173.03000

21 Jhunjhunu 1010 93.2200 511 94.1000 1521 187.32000 1010 71.8600 511 127.7500 1521 199.61000

22 Jodhpur 2758 203.4200 695 129.5500 3453 332.97000 2758 170.6600 695 173.7500 3453 344.41000

23 Karauli 1064 84.3200 316 59.7500 1380 144.07000 1064 68.7600 316 79.0000 1380 147.76000

24 Kota 766 70.5400 316 59.0500 1082 129.59000 766 54.4200 316 79.0000 1082 133.42000

25 Nagaur 2235 186.1500 743 137.7000 2978 323.85000 2235 148.9500 743 185.7500 2978 334.70000

26 Pali 1327 123.3100 494 92.4000 1821 215.71000 1327 94.8300 494 123.5000 1821 218.33000

27 Pratapgarh 1507 100.5500 207 39.8000 1714 140.35000 1507 87.9500 207 51.7500 1714 139.70000

28 Rajsamand 1404 114.3600 296 56.5000 1700 170.86000 1404 92.2800 296 74.0000 1700 166.28000

29 S.Madhopur 754 62.2600 305 57.3000 1059 119.56000 754 49.9800 305 76.2500 1059 126.23000

30 Sikar 1309 121.8500 611 113.0000 1920 234.85000 1309 93.6500 611 152.7500 1920 246.40000

31 Sirohi 767 57.5500 232 43.9000 999 101.45000 767 47.9500 232 58.0000 999 105.95000

32 Tonk 1108 95.8000 334 63.5000 1442 159.30000 1108 75.6000 334 83.5000 1442 159.10000

33 Udaipur 3659 247.3500 737 139.5500 4396 386.90000 3659 215.1500 737 184.2500 4396 399.40000

  Total 52341 4160.57000 15018 2817.70000 67359 6978.27000 52341 3388.81000 15018 3754.50000 67359 7143.31000


C. Statement showing district-wise details of schools and annual grants provided for Library and Sports Activities under the scheme of Samagra Shiksha in Rajasthan during 2022-23.


SN


Distt.

2022-23

Library Grant Sports Grants

Elementary Secondary Total Elementary Secondary Total

Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh) Phy. Fin. (Rs. in lakh)

1 Ajmer 1334 118.3800 525 97.5500 1859 215.93000 1334 92.5400 525 131.25000 1859 223.79000

2 Alwar 2034 184.1000 795 149.7500 2829 333.85000 2034 142.9000 795 198.75000 2829 341.65000

3 Banswara 2733 174.1700 464 88.6000 3197 262.77000 2733 155.4100 464 116.00000 3197 271.41000

4 Baran 1282 95.9400 309 59.2500 1591 155.19000 1282 80.0200 309 77.25000 1591 157.27000

5 Barmer 4091 302.3900 721 133.8000 4812 436.19000 4091 253.4700 721 180.25000 4812 433.72000

6 Bharatpur 1201 105.8900 555 105.0000 1756 210.89000 1201 82.9700 555 138.75000 1756 221.72000

7 Bhilwara 2311 189.1500 578 109.4500 2889 298.60000 2311 152.3500 578 144.50000 2889 296.85000

8 Bikaner 1594 114.9800 447 83.8000 2041 198.78000 1594 97.3400 447 111.75000 2041 209.09000

9 Bundi 975 78.2700 275 51.9000 1250 130.17000 975 63.5100 275 68.75000 1250 132.26000

10 Chittaurgarh 1405 120.8900 411 78.3500 1816 199.24000 1405 95.5700 411 102.75000 1816 198.32000

11 Churu 896 86.1600 513 93.3500 1409 179.51000 896 65.4800 513 128.25000 1409 193.73000

12 Dausa 1184 95.4400 385 71.9500 1569 167.39000 1184 77.3200 385 96.25000 1569 173.57000

13 Dhaulpur 849 66.3700 291 53.4000 1140 119.77000 849 54.4100 291 72.75000 1140 127.16000

14 Dungarpur 2274 148.9000 399 76.3000 2673 225.20000 2274 131.3000 399 99.75000 2673 231.05000

15 Ganganagar 1456 118.7200 487 92.3000 1943 211.02000 1456 95.7600 487 121.75000 1943 217.51000

16 Hanumangarh 730 69.5400 364 69.1000 1094 138.64000 730 53.0200 364 91.00000 1094 144.02000

17 Jaipur 2767 234.2700 986 183.6500 3753 417.92000 2767 186.3100 986 246.50000 3753 432.81000

18 Jaisalmer 1096 77.3600 192 36.4500 1288 113.81000 1096 66.0800 192 48.00000 1288 114.08000

19 Jalore 1482 115.6200 396 74.7500 1878 190.37000 1482 94.8600 396 99.00000 1878 193.86000

20 Jhalawar 1361 116.1300 328 63.6500 1689 179.78000 1361 92.0900 328 82.00000 1689 174.09000

21 Jhunjhunu 1010 92.2600 530 97.5500 1540 189.81000 1010 71.3800 530 132.50000 1540 203.88000

22 Jodhpur 2839 207.3100 716 134.0500 3555 341.36000 2839 174.6300 716 179.00000 3555 353.63000

23 Karauli 1119 86.7500 324 61.2000 1443 147.95000 1119 71.3500 324 81.00000 1443 152.35000

24 Kota 775 70.9100 321 60.1000 1096 131.01000 775 54.8300 321 80.25000 1096 135.08000

25 Nagaur 2292 189.2400 756 140.4500 3048 329.69000 2292 151.9200 756 189.00000 3048 340.92000

26 Pali 1340 124.0400 501 93.8500 1841 217.89000 1340 95.5200 501 125.25000 1841 220.77000

27 Pratapgarh 1509 100.4100 214 41.0500 1723 141.46000 1509 87.9300 214 53.50000 1723 141.43000

28 Rajsamand 1420 114.8400 301 57.5500 1721 172.39000 1420 92.9200 301 75.25000 1721 168.17000

29 S.Madhopur 780 64.3600 308 58.1000 1088 122.46000 780 51.6800 308 77.00000 1088 128.68000

30 Sikar 1347 122.3100 640 118.0500 1987 240.36000 1347 94.8300 640 160.00000 1987 254.83000

31 Sirohi 760 56.6400 239 45.2000 999 101.84000 760 47.3200 239 59.75000 999 107.07000

32 Tonk 1167 98.9100 338 64.3000 1505 163.21000 1167 78.6300 338 84.50000 1505 163.13000

33 Udaipur 3682 247.6200 751 142.0000 4433 389.62000 3682 215.8600 751 187.75000 4433 403.61000

 Total 53095 4188.27000 153

60

2885.80000 68455 7074.07000 53095 3421.51000 15360 3840.00000 68455 7261.51000

